

No. A23-1354

STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN SUPREME COURT

Joan Growe, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

Steve Simon, Minnesota Secretary of State,

Respondent.

**BRIEF OF PROFESSOR DEREK T. MULLER AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

PROF. DEREK T. MULLER
Notre Dame Law School
Eck Hall of Law
Notre Dame, IN 46556

DAKOTA LAW PLLC
Charles R. Shreffler (#0183295)
16233 Kenyon Ave., Ste 200
Lakeville, MN 55044
(612) 872-8000

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Prof. Derek T. Muller*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. States have the power to review the qualifications of presidential candidates..... 4

II. States have no obligation to review the qualifications of presidential candidates..... 14

III. Minnesota law does not empower the Secretary of State to review the qualifications of presidential candidates. 17

IV. Minnesota law may empower this Court to review the qualifications of presidential candidates..... 19

 A. Has the Minnesota legislature empowered this Court to review the qualifications of presidential candidates? 20

 B. What standard of judicial review applies to disputes over qualifications? 22

 C. Are the mechanisms to evaluate the qualifications of presidential candidates adequately tailored to the state’s interests and do not unduly burden voters’ opportunity to associate with the preferred candidate of their choice? 24

 D. Does an adjudication of a qualification that Congress might alleviate in the future constitute an additional (and impermissible) qualification for federal office? 27

CONCLUSION 30

CERTIFICATE OF BRIEF LENGTH 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Anderson v. Celebrezze, 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	27, 28
Ankeny v. Governor of Ind., 916 N.E.2d 678 (Ind. Ct. App. 2009)	9, 18
Baker v. Carr, 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	10
Burdick v. Takushi, 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	27
Cawthorn v. Amalfi, 35 F.4th 245 (4th Cir. 2022)	2
Chiafalo v. Washington, 591 U.S. ___, 140 S.Ct. 2316 (2020)	4, 5, 30
Cleaver v. Jordan, 393 U.S. 810 (1968)	6
Colorado Department of State v. Baca, 140 S.Ct. 2316 (2020) (per curiam) (mem.).....	5
Cousins v. Wigoda, 419 U.S. 477 1975)	13
De La Fuente v. Simon, 940 N.W.2d 477 (Minn. 2020) (per curiam). 14, 24, 25, 27	
Democratic Party of U.S. v. Wisconsin ex rel La Follette, 450 U.S. 107 (1981)	14
Duke v. Smith, 13 F.3d 388 (11th Cir. 1994).....	14
Elliot v. Cruz, 137 A.3d 646 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2016)	10
Elliott v. Cruz, 134 A.3d 51 (Pa. 2016)	10
Greene v. Secretary of State, 52 F.4th 907 (11th Cir. 2022)	2
Hassan v. Colorado, 495 F. App'x 947 (10th Cir. 2012)	8, 28
Hassan v. Colorado, 870 F. Supp. 2d 1192 (D. Colo. 2012).....	8
Hassan v. Iowa, 2012 WL 12974068 (S.D. Iowa Apr. 26, 2012)	8
Hassan v. Iowa, 493 F. App'x 813 (8th Cir. 2012).....	8
Hassan v. Montana, 2012 WL 8169887 (D. Mont. May 3, 2012).....	8
Hassan v. Montana, 520 F. App'x 553 (9th Cir. 2013).....	8
Hassan v. New Hampshire, 2012 WL 405620 (D.N.H. Feb. 8, 2012).....	8
Lindsay v. Bowen, 750 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2014)	8, 32
McInnish v. Bennett, 150 So.3d 1045, 1046 (Ala. 2014) (mem.)	18
McPherson v. Blacker, 146 U.S. 1 (1892).....	4
Moore v. Harper, 600 U.S. 1 (2023).....	23
Nixon v. Condon, 286 U.S. 73 (1932)	13
Nixon v. Herndon, 273 U.S. 536 (1927)	13

Nixon v. United States, 506 U.S. 224 (1993).....	10
Perry v. Judd, 471 Fed. App'x 219 (4th Cir. 2012).....	14
Powell v. McCormack, 395 U.S. 486 (1969).....	10
Ray v. Blair, 343 U.S. 214 (1952).....	4
Roudebush v. Hartke, 405 U.S. 15 (1972).....	10
Socialist Workers Party of Illinois v. Ogilvie, 357 F.Supp. 109 (N.D. Ill. 1972) (per curiam).....	7
Strunk v. N.Y. State Bd. of Elections, 950 N.Y.S.2d 722, 2012 WL 1205117 (Sup. Ct. Apr. 11, 2012).....	10
Studer v. Kiffmeyer, 712 N.W.2d 552 (Minn. 2006) (per curiam).....	26
Tashjian v. Republican Party of Conn., 479 U.S. 208 (1986).....	14
U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton, 514 U.S. 779 (1995).....	30
United States v. Classic, 313 U.S. 299 (1941).....	13
Williams v. Rhodes, 393 U.S. 23 (1968).....	28
Yang v. Kosinski, 960 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2020).....	14

Administrative Proceedings

Farrar v. Obama, OSAH-SECSTATE-CE-1215136-60-MALIHI (Ga. Office of State Admin. Hearings Feb. 3, 2012).....	9
Joyce v. Cruz, 16 SOEB GP 526 (Ill. State Bd. of Elections Jan. 28, 2016).....	9
New Hampshire Ballot Law Commission, Barack Obama Qualification Decision, 2011-4.....	25
Transcript of Proceeding, Challenge to Marco Rubio, Cause No. 2016-2 (Ind. Election Comm'n Feb. 19, 2016).....	9
Williams v. Cruz, OAL Nos. STE 5016-16, STE 5018-16 (N.J. Office of Admin. Law Apr. 13, 2016).....	9

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 3.....	3, 24, 30, 31
U.S. CONST. amend. XX, § 3.....	31
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 4, cl. 1.....	23
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 5, cl. 1.....	11

U.S. CONST. art. II, § 1, cl. 2	3, 4, 23
---------------------------------------	----------

Statutes

3 U.S.C. § 4	5
3 U.S.C. § 5	18
Minn. Laws Ch. 70 (2015).....	24
Minn. Stat. § 204A.11	24
Minn. Stat. § 204B.06	24
Minn. Stat. § 204B.13	24
Minn. Stat. § 204B.44	23, 24, 25, 29
Minn. Stat. § 204D.03	24
Minn. Stat. § 204D.10	24

Other Authorities

2004 General Election Results, Office of the Minnesota Secretary of State...	22
2008 General Election Results, Office of the Minnesota Secretary of State...	22
2012 General Election Results, Office of the Minnesota Secretary of State...	22
Derek T. Muller, <i>‘Natural Born’ Disputes in the 2016 Presidential Election</i> , 85 FORDHAM L. REV. 1097 (2016).....	1
Derek T. Muller, <i>Ballot Speech</i> , 58 ARIZ. L. REV. 693 (2016)	17
Derek T. Muller, <i>Electoral Votes Regularly Given</i> , 55 GA. L. REV. 1529 (2021)	11, 12
Derek T. Muller, <i>Scrutinizing Federal Electoral Qualifications</i> , 90 IND. L.J. 559 (2015).....	1, 11, 17
Derek T. Muller, <i>Weaponizing the Ballot</i> , 48 FLA. ST. U. L. REV. 61 (2021)	2, 29
Federal Election Commission, Official General Election Results for United States President, Nov. 4, 2008	7
George C. Sikes, <i>A Step Toward the Short Ballot</i> , 11 NAT’L MUNICIPAL REV. 260 (1922).....	5
L.C. Miller, <i>Taking the Cross-Word Puzzle Out of Elections</i> , 10 MARQ. L. REV. 22 (1925).....	5
Minnesota Election Results 1980	21

Opinion of the Attorney General, No. 911-j.....	20
Svend Petersen, <i>A Statistical History of the American Presidential Elections With Supplementary Tables Covering 1968-1980</i> (1981).....	12, 20
The Rules of the Republican Party, Aug. 24, 2020.....	16

News Articles

<i>25-year-old asks high court to allow Senate filing</i> , MINNEAPOLIS STAR, Sept. 15, 1972	20
Associated Press, <i>10 political parties to be on Minnesota ballot</i> , MINNEAPOLIS TRIBUNE, Sept. 10, 1980	21
Associated Press, <i>Age limit appeal launched</i> , FERGUS FALLS DAILY JOURNAL, July 15, 1972	20
Associated Press, <i>Eldridge Cleaver Kept Off Ballot</i> , SAN CLEMENTE DAILY SUN-POST, Aug. 22, 1968.....	6
Associated Press, <i>McCarthy, Cleaver Lose Court Fight for California Ballot Spot</i> , SACRAMENTO BEE, Oct. 7, 1968	6
Associated Press, <i>Write-In Candidate Names Are Approved</i> , PETALUMA ARGUS-COURIER, Sept. 28, 1968.....	6
<i>Candidates who offer a choice</i> , S.F. EXAMINER, Apr. 4, 1980	21
Clare Foran, <i>An Awkward Reality in the Democratic Primary</i> , THE ATLANTIC, May 25, 2016.....	15
Jeff Brown, <i>Minor parties ‘stand tall’ on big, small issues</i> , MINNEAPOLIS STAR, Nov. 3, 1980	21
Jim Talle, <i>You’ve got seven choices for president</i> , MINNEAPOLIS STAR, Nov. 3, 1972	20
Kirsten Lindermayer, <i>The presidential candidate who can’t become president</i> , PHIL. INQUIRER, Feb. 20, 2008	7
Zoe Tillman, <i>Trump’s Presidential Run Faces Legal Challenges Over His Role in Jan. 6 ‘Insurrection,’</i> BLOOMBERG, Nov. 16, 2022	31
